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GUAM CONSOUIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES
Guam Power Authority | Guam Watervworks Authority
CCU PO, Box 2977 Hagatna, Guam 96932 | (671)649 3002 | guameccu.org

GWA RESOLUTION NO. 25-FY2020

RELATIVE TO APPROVING THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IN
THE CLAIM AGAINST THE GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY
BY RONALD W. BLADE AND MAE K. CRUZ ALSO REFERENCED
AS GWA GOVERNMENT CLAIM NO. 2019-005

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities
(“CCU”) has plenary authority over financial, contractual, and policy matters relative to the
Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”) is a Guam Public Corporation

established and existing under the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, the Government Claims Act 5 G.C.A. § 6206 requires approval of the
Board for all other claims in excess of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00), excluding motor

vehicle damage and personal injury claims less than $15,000; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Ronald Blade and Ms. Mae K. Cruz reported that on September 16,
2019, their property was damaged when a GWA employee hit the Claimants aluminum
“automatic” sliding gate (“Property”) while driving into the Claimants driveway at their
residence located at 486 N. Marine Corps Drive, Piti. Employee was at Claimant’s residence on
official government business for a report of a sewer line back-up. Exhibit “A” — GWA Work
Form No. 09-16-19-003.

WHEREAS, on September 24, 2019, Ronald W. Blade and Ms. Mae K. Cruz
(“Claimants”), filed a claim against GWA in the amount of Thirteen Thousand Dollars
($13,000.00) for property damage as a result of the incident. Exhibit “B”; and
i
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WHEREAS, after review of the claim, GWA has determined that the Claimants should
be compensated for the property damage and the cost to replace their aluminum “automatic”

sliding gate in the amount of Thirteen Thousand Dollars ($13,000.00). Exhibit “C.”

WHEREAS, GWA believes the proposed settlement and method of payment to be fair

and reasonable; and

WHEREAS, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities finds that this proposed

settlement is just and reasonable considering the circumstances.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Ultilities

does hereby find, authorize and approve the following:

1. Mr. Ronald W. Blade and Ms. Mae K. Cruz, legal homeowners, Exhibit “D”
sustained property damage as a result of a GWA employee hitting and damaging
their aluminum “automatic” sliding gate at their home, 486 N. Marine Corps Drive,

Piti, Guam.

2. Claimants have provided proof to GWA of the damages sustained in the amount of
Thirteen Thousand Dollars ($13,000.00) (See Exhibit “C”).

3. That the Claimants have agreed to settle in the amount of Thirteen Thousand Dollars

($13,000.00), by signing a Release and Settlement Agreement, Exhibit “E.”

4. The CCU finds the offer fair and reasonable under the circumstances.

5. The GWA GM is authorized to sign all documents necessary to settle the claim as
approved by the CCU.
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RESOLVED, that the Chairman certified, and the Board Secretary attests to the adoption

of this Resolution.

i

///

"

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED, this 26 day of May 2020.

Certified by: Attested by:

S ————
JOSEPH T. DUENAS MICHAELT. LIMTIAEO\\
Chairperson Secretary

SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE
I, Michael T. Limtiaco, Board Secretary of the Consolidated Commission on
Utilities as evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:
The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted at a
regular meeting by the members of the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities,
duly and legally held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a

quorum was present and the members who were present voted as follows:

AYES:

NAYS:
ABSTENTIONS:
ABSENT:

|
o e
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Requested Work Form ¥4/2020
11:07 AM
Request Received: JONATHANH 9f16/2019  7:37 AM
09-16-19-003 sr:at.us: New Reguest 9/16/2019 7:37 AM
Priority:
Requestor Supervisor: Follow-up:
Name: RONALD BLADE Phone #: 4728338
Business: Account #:
Address: 486 MARINE CORPS DR Parcel #:
PITI
Home Phone: 6714728338 Work Phone:
Phone 1: Phone 2:
—— Location -
Address: 486 MARINE CORPS DR [ Affected Utilities
PITI |
Category: Wastewater Collection Problem: Sewer Line Back Up
Cause: Parcel:
General Location:
Information for Work Order
BEFORE TOVES STORE SOUTHBOUND.
Start Date/Time: End DatefTime:
Task Code: Task Description:
Employee Employee
Number Name Hours Time Code
Equipment Equipment
Number Name Hours
Materials Materials
Number Name Units
Fluids Materials
Number Name Units
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Office of the Attorney General of Guam 5

590 S. Marine Corps Dr., Ste. 901, Tamuning, Guam 96913

FILING A CLAIM AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT

Please be advised that under the Government Claims Act (5 G.C.A., Chapter 6), the
government has SIX (06) MONTHS in which to investigate and either grant, settle, or
deny your claim.

If your claim involves a traffic accident, you need to submit:
1. A copy of the police report;
2. A copy of the vehicle registration;
3. Two to three estimates of repair from a licensed auto repair shop
4. Pictures of the damages
If your claim invoives wages, you need to submit:
* Any documents of proof of wages owed.

It your claim involves a dormant bank account, you need to submit:

» Account name, account number, address, social security number, and proof of
authorized access to account funds.

Please provide copies of all documents. We are unable to make copies due to budgetary

cuts. All claims shall be filed in duplicate (one original and one copy). If you have any

questions, please call our office at 475-3324 ext. 2115 or 3220.

Please read, sign and return the letler on the reverse side of this sheet. Thank you.

Phone: (671) 475-3324 « www.guamag.org » www.guamcse.net



Office of the Attorney General of Guam

390 8. Marine Corps Dr., Ste. 901, Tamuning, Guam 96913

Dear Claimant:

Pursuant to the Govermment Claims Act (Public Law 17-29), the government has
six (06) months to investigate and either grant, settle or deny your claim. [f you are
claiming property damage to a motor vehicle involved in an accident, we will make a
determination on this part of your claim within thirty (30) days pursuant to Public Law 25-
130, provided you furnish us with all the documents necessary to process your claim.

Although maost claims require the full six (06} months for review and final decision,
smaller claims usually take less time than larger ones; however, they are considered
equally. if after six {06) months your claim has not been settled or you have not been
notified by our office that your claim was denied, you may institute an action in the
Superior Court of Guam for money damages.

Additional questions on the status of this claim shouid be directed to the
undessigned.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Smcerely,

Gﬁﬁ{-ﬁfiﬁr_ ; ',

GA RIELA P ROJAS RIPPEL
Paralegat |
Interim Assistant Claims Officer

f)/ﬁ@'u (4 A‘-m\ "
BRENDA PEREZ AGUDN
Paralegal Il

| have read and fully understand the above.

Print Name: /é) HED o PLADE
Signature’ (j%@_%/
Date: 7’;/9? t/’ // g

Phone: (671) 475-3324 » www.guamag.org * www.guamcse.net



Office of the Attorney General of Guam E<

590 S. Marine Corps Dr., Ste. 901, Tamuning, Guam 96913

CLAIM AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT

(Please complete the form in its entirety. DO NOT leave any portions btank. Write “N/A" ar "None” where appropriate.)

1. NameofCIaiman(:_ﬁ.ﬂLﬂi:D W \pBLADE M/K'_A’__. CLYZ-
Maiing Address:_£. 0. Ro X [(#78 w/ieilnh , G4 F693.

2.
HomeMWork Address: 426 _A). (HACINE ColfS D 2T (At
3. Home Telephone ‘1( Tk~ g33§& Work Telephone
4. Amount of Damages you areclaiming: $__ S && & <7 s AT
5. Any other relief you are claiming_s A/ 7 K87 DA o1 Y #louEy USED Pl CErHL
6. Government Agency Responsible G &/ /4 §
7. Date Claim arose ? /Z’/ £S
B. Your statement of facts upon which you base your claim. Attach extra shee(s) if necessary.

SEE ATTACHEN  rlicE Aerps)

8. Attach a copy of all documents pertaining to your claim, such as a police report, accident repott or a contract.
10. The lowest estimate of repairis $__£3. oor) , p¢s

11. | have the following insurance covering this claim AL / 7~

12. | am the real party in inferest except for the following parties wha have an interest in this claim:

N/3

13. | have received the following compensation/repairs from other parties, A-f’ /I‘
14. Name, address, and telephone of attorney representing claimant, if any.
W

All notices will be sent to your mailing address above or it you have an attorney, to your attorney’s address. If you
want to change the address at which you will receive notices, you must file, in wriling, a change of address with
the Claims Officer.

1, )ét' A ‘-D (IL} j L ADE » declare under penaity of perjury that the foregoing js true and eorrect.

Date %_f-!’/ /7 . Claimant's Signatur ! 53 -

Phone: (671) 475-3324 « www.guamag.org * www.guamcse.net



s PORT AUTHORITY POLICE ’@
EN QL

TRAFFIC ACCIDENT REPORT P
ACCIDENT CLASSIFICATION: CASE NO,
D FATAL D NON-FATAL E NON-INJURY D NON-TRAFFIC DOTHER GPD#19-26851/ PAPD 19-063
ACCIDENT INVOLVED: {(CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX)
53 Automobile(s) O overumn 3 pedat Cycla Osus . 2 Fixed Object
O Parked vetice 0 Motorcycie O Truck (Haavy Equipmani) O Padestrian [ nan-Callision
(3 Ran o Roadway 0 Moped O Traiter O Animat 5 crner SIDE SWIPE
486 NORTH MARINE CORP DRIVE PITI GUAM (] Rurei
Location 53 Aesidentias
L By TOVES MART Beal Area M2 £1 g:dn.ivstrial
usiness
g T | Date 09/16/19 Time O832HRS _ ypypy Day ol Week MONDAY I sehoot or Playgraund
A ) | notitied of Accident: Date 09/16/19 Time O804HRS 0y 8 . ety
. fher,
6 E Invesligalion Made: Date. 09/16/19 Time 0832HRS AM'PM :
N Investigation Elsewhare NONE D:\k.ff'; p [i ?H‘i‘q Time N/A AM/PM
Is the Investigation Completed? Rves CIno
Where Phatographs Taken? Oves o By whom N/A 10, s N/A
VER# YEAR MAKE MODEL PLATE # VINZ J STATE COLOR
V-1 2003 FORD RANGER 43827 IFTYRI0OUX8PAT065 GU. WHITE
piiver poo NN .. 30 gx M
¥ | Home adsress CARE OF GUAM WATER WORKS tome prone___ NI . CHAM
’;' Occupation _ WASTE WATER TECHNICIAN piace of Employmen_ GUAM WATER WORKS
C CIACLE POINT QF IMPACT
lé oL 1228113679 iYEe OPERATOR State___GUAM (SHADE D m'd AGED AREAS)
S | Restictions A SS#;_WO“ Phone_ 472-3247
PIJ Insuranze GOV GUAM Policy No N/A DAU
¥ { ouner GOV GUAM Y — A S ¢
L | Acaiess CUAM WATER WORKS Phone Mo 671-472-3247 |
g vehicle Traveling  [JEast O west (Jtomn 03 soun on ROUTE 1, OUTER LANE PITI AMOUNT.§  SOD. LAV o
impoundment [Jves BB No Vehicle Moved To_ON SITE TTOP
35 ] 5 U UNDERCARRIAGE
Posted Spead: 2= MPH Driver's Estimated Spesd MPH N NONE
YEAR TRAILER (Other Unit) MAKE MODEL PLATE # VIN# COLOR
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
VEH# YEAR MAKE MOODEL PLATEY ViNg STATE COLCR
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Driver N/A 0.08 N/A ace _NA gex NA
g Home Address N/A Home Phone N/A Race N/A
l;' Ocrupalion N/A Place ol Employment N/A
CIRCLE POINT OF IMPACT
C 1 o NA Type VA State DA (SHADE DAMAGED AREAS)
g Restriclions N/A 58# N/A Hoik Phona N/A
| Insurance N/A Palicy No, N/A D
N | owner NIA D08 NA age  NIA s, NIA
0 Addm/ Phane No. /A
v
E Vahi‘c'e/T veling D East D Waesl D North D South On N/A
: AMOUNT 3 0 00
Impoundment 3 ves DNo Vehicle Moved To N/A T TOP
Posted Spead: L MPH Drivar's Estimated Speed N/A MPH 3 :g?}EERCARRIAGE
YEAR TRAILER {Other Unit} MAKE MODEL PLATE # VINE CCLOR
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

FORM 4



PAGE #02 ) P

ACCIDENT CASE NO.
CLASSIFICATION: A UTO-OBJECT GPD+#19-26851/ PAPD 19-063
VIOLAJOR(SE _ Veh.# Y-l [JPedestian  [J Other : -
Naﬂh Charga(s} N/A
DISPOSITION: (D Arrested (73 ciation 1ssued
&3 verbally Warned Ticket No.
INJURY CODE: {1} Complaint of pain, no visible injurias. SEAT CODE:
{2) Bruises, abrasions, swelling, limping. etc. ‘
{3) Bleading wound, distorted membar. z : ; D
{4) Dead at time of report. g al— |
VEHICLE # O injury Code Joriver (I Passenger  (J Padestrian D Seal Cods  Use (a) As Additional, Passenger Example (Sa)
i NIA N/A ' N/A
First M. Lasl Race Sex Age D.O8. Soc. Sec. .
Home Phone_N‘rA__ Bus. Phone N/A Transported to N/A Transported by N/A
VERICLE # a Injury Code Opiver O Passanger (3 Pedastrian DSaaling Code
) N/A N/A N/A
Firsi ML Last Race Sax Age D.0.8. Soc. Sec. #
Home Phone___......_Ni.A___ Bus. Phone N/A Transportad to N/A Transported by N/A
WITNESS(ES)
{1) Name RONALD W BLADE Home Address 286 NORTH MARINE CORP DRIVE PITI GUAM
Home Phone 472-8338 Bus. Phone N/A D.C.B. 1272411950 Soc. Sec.#1.D.#
(2) Name N/A Home Address N/A
Home Phone N/A Bus Phone N/A D.0.E. N/A Soc. Sec.#1.0.# N/A

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: [Injured Person(s), Passenger(s}, Witness (es), ...Elc.}

VEHS HAME HOME ADORESS HOME PHONE BUS. PHONE IHJURY COOE SEAT COCE

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: WITNESS ( OWNER OF RESIDENCE) MR. RONALD BLAKE VERBALLY STATED
[THAT HE HAD CALLED GUAM WATER WORKS TO REPORT A SEWER LEAK WITHIN HIS RESIDENCE,

AS THE GUAM WATER WORKS PERSONNEL NAMELY JASON TAITANO APPROACHED MR. BLADE'S
RESIDENCE HE HAD ACTIVATED THE ELECTRONIC GATE WITH A HAND HELD REMOTE.

WHILE MR. BLADE'S GATE WAS OPENING, MR. TAITANO PROCEEDED FORWARD NOT ALLOWING
THE GATE TO OPEN COMPLETELY CAUSING HIS VEHICLE TO STRIKE THE GATE.

AT THIS TIME IS WHEN MR. TAITANC STOPPED HIS VEHICLE AND CALLED GUAM WATER WORKS
SAFETY PERSONNEL.

QuUaan
GoaaQaan

2.
3.
) ASSIGNED PRECINCT
Assigned Officer: POl WK DRLON ) 1.0. No, 1828 Osec Ocee sec BDotuer PAPD
PR 1] E
? -
CASE STATUS
; o LT. LA SANDLIN
Supervisor Apprﬂ‘llng. —— A L AT 1.D. No. 1748 D QPEN D 518 PENDED QCLOSBD
Forwarded To: (J TRAFFIC INVESTIGATIONS [J SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS (JATTORNEY GENERAL
(3 CAIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS (J JUVENILE INVESTIGATIONS ®orser_GPD RECORDS

FORM ¢




PARE # 02

CHEMICAL TESTS
1/3 274 Pedestrian

Jsame- Diagonally

O Crossing nat at Intersection

0 Caming from behind Parked Cars
Other

a Standing in Satety Zone
a Gatling on or off Other Vehicle
(] Pushing or Working on Vahicla

O O siood Narcotics Fesults Where Tested Time By Whom
0 O [ asiood Alcohol Resuits Where Tested Time By Whom
O O O urine Alcoho! Rosylis Where Tested Time 8y Whom
00 (O (3ereath Alcohol Rasuits Whare Tested Time By Whom
g g CJ Field Sabriety Rasulis Where Tasted Time By Whom
0 O Oower Vihere Tested Time By Whom
VEHICLE MANEUVER WERE SEAT BELTS IN USE? MOTORCYCLE HELMET IN USE?
1/3 2/4 1/3 2/4 1/3 2/4
O O going Straight T Yes O Yes
3 O Right to Private Orive O Owne O Onwe
3 OTuming Lett 1o Street O O unknewn O O unknows
) DTumlng Left to Private Drive
0 Slowing or Stopped for Signal or Sign TYPE OF ACCIDENT CONDITION OF DRIVER(S} OR PEDESTRIAN(S)
£ O stowing or Stopped fot Entaring Traffic O3 right angle 1/3 2/4 Pedestrian
O a Slowing or Stoppad Other i Sideswipe {Seme Direction, 8 O O Apparenily Normal
O ([ starting in Tratiic Opposite Direction) O O ([ enysically Hendicapped
(3 [ starting from Perked Position O Head on O O ] wearing Glasses
O [ stopped in Tratfic Lana O Rear End O O Ouness
3 O parked Unattended Turning from Wrong Lane ® O O Had Not Been Drinking
O (O Backing from Drive Way 3 Lett Tum (Oppesing Teatfic) 0O O (O Had Been Drinking, and
O Backing from On-Street Parking Space Lot Tum (Crossing Traltic) O O O vty impaired
O 0 Entefing Irom Private Foadway 7 Right Tum (Crossing Tralfic) 8 (3  (Jabiity Not impaired
8 O cnanging Lanes (] Object on Roacway 00 O O unknown Whether Impaired
a Passing {7 pedestrian 0 O Oomer
0O  Ootner O ther
WEATHER CONDITIONS CONTRIBUTING FACTORS ROAD CHARACTER {Check Two)
O ciear 1/3 2/4 1/3 2/4
& cloudy O O Failure to Yield O QOcurve
53 Rainy 3 [ Fonowing toa Closely ® O Straight
(3 storm 0O O mproper Passing O O upgrade
3 Typhoon O [ improper Tum 2 Downgrade
O other 0O O orinking g El Hill Grest
OAD DEFECTS O O speeding ] E'p .
Q Dateclive Shoulders {0 O weather (inclement) O O Of:er
Holes. Deep Ruts (3 (O oisregard Stop Sign
ez DL LB T 0o O Disregard Signal ROAD TYPE
&) No Detects 9 1/3 2/4
() Other O Owrong Side of Road O O one Lans
B4 (Jnatention O Ovtwol
LIGHT GONDITIONS wo Lanes
O] bawn g o Avciding Vehicle, Padestran, Object 0O (Or1heee Lares
® Dayight O O vision Obstructed £1 O erour tanes
O dusk By O Oone way
D Dark (Street Lights O} D D Unknown D D Merging Lanes
(3 Dark (Street Lights On} & O oher INSUFFICIENT CLEARANCE O [ wMedian Lanes
Uark (No Street Lighls) (I Lanes Under Gonstruclion
ROAD SURFACE Dy CONTROLS ® O owe RESIDENTIAL
et & [N Control VEHICLE CONDITION (Check one or more)
(3 Disang 3 O stop Sign 1/3 2/4
7 Gravel O Orrathic signal O ) belective Brakes
ROAD CONDITIONS D D Flashing Signal D a Improper Lights
& oy O  {Jveeld sign O O Detective Sieerding Mechanisrn
Owe O (Jrolics Ofticer O [Joetociive Tires
O Muddy a A Flagman 8 [JNoDeiscts
Unknown O Ono Passing Zone O OTinted Windows
O ather O QOother 8 Oother
PEDESTRIAN
Was GoingN/A Oon 3 Across From [£H
Direction (N.S.E.W.) Street, Hwy No. {8.E. Cornear tc M. E. Carner, or West Side Lo East Side}
] Crossing af Intersection with Signai a Waiking on Roadway {Chack Twa) O Working on Aoadway
O same -Againslt Signat 1 With Traffic 3 Sidewalks Available (| Playing an Roadway
[ Same - No Signal 2 Against Traffic 4 Sidewalks Not Available Hitching on Vehicle

O natin Roadway (Explain)
O Yes
Cves

O ves

No Ware Crosswalks Marked?
O No Was Pedestrian Insida Markings?
(] No Extensions of Sidewatk Linas?

FORM 4




A cAsE no_GPD#19-26851/ PAPD 19-063
SHADE ARROW TO INDICATE NOATH

toscate: Oves Mo SCENE MEASUREMENTS
DESCRIPTIGN N S E w

PAGESH 04

DIAGRAM NOT DRAWN
DUE TO VERICLE #1
MOVED PRIOR TO MY
ARRIVAL

J COORDINATION METHOD
(J TARIANGULATION METHOD
JoTHER

Synopsis-WHILE VEHICLE #! WAS MOBILIZING ONTO A RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAY OFF OF ROUT { PITI. SOUTH.
VEHICLE #t FAILED TO HALT TO AN OPENING ELECTRIC GATE THUS STRIKING THE GATE WITH THE PASSENGER

FRONT SIDE OF UTILITY BED.

ASSIGNED PRECINCT

Assigned Oficer. POl WK DRLON % 1.0, %. 1828 Ownec Ocec @oruer PAPD
[ CASE STATUS

Suparvisor Approving: LT- J.A SANDLIN 1o 5. 1748 Ooesnw O suseavoen 8 crosen

Forwardsd Te: (1 TRAFFIC INVESTIGATIONS (] SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS (JATTORNEY GENERAL
[F CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS (] JUVENILE INVESTIGATIONS ® otHER GPD RECORDS

FORM 4



ZHONG BAO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

PMB 186 979 Army Drive Barrigada, Gu 96913 TEL: 477-8889 FAX: 477-8889 E-mail: jianbing306@gmail.com
CELL: 727-8889

PROPOSAL

Attn:  Ron Blade
From: Zhong Bao Construction.
Subject: Repair damage gate and install new gate in piti, Guam.

I would like to submit my estimation and scope of work as follows:

1, Repair old damage Gate to be can open and close.

2, Measurer the entrance of the courtyard to order a new Gate with motor.(20 remote control)
3, Remove the damage gate and track.

4, Remove the old gate motor with electronic sensor.

5, Use auto paint painting the new gate match color the old one.
6, Install the new gate and track.

7, Install the new motor with new electronic sensor.

8, Touch up paint the damage area.

9, Dispose the damage gate with motor and construction waste.
10, Clean the job.

11, One year warranty.

The total equipment material and labor cost $13,000.00

Down payment 50% is required.

Sincerely,

9/18/2019

Jianbing Wu



Exhibit C



ZHONG BAQ CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

PMB 186 979 Army Drive Barrigada, Gu 96913 TEL: 477-8889 FAX: 477-8880 E-mail: jianbing306@gmail.com
CELL: 727-8889%

RECEIPT

Attn:  Ron Blade
From: Zhong Bao Construction.
Subject: Repair damage gate and install new gate in piti, Guam.

I would like to submit my scope of work as follows:

1, Repair old damage Gate to be can open and close.

, Measurer the entrance of the courtyard to order a new Gate with motor.(20 remote control)
, Remove the damage gate ..

, Remove the old gate motor with electronic sensor.

, Use auto paint painting the new gate match color the old one.
, Install the new gate ..

, Install the new motor with new electronic sensor.

, Touch up paint the damage area.

, Dispose the damage gate with motor and construction waste.
i0, Clean the job.

11, One year warranty.

£ N

D OO0 =) N LA

The total equipment material and labor cost $13,600.00
Payment has been received £13,000.00
No balance payment.

Sincerely,

N~ — 11/13/2019
Jianbing Wu
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LAW OFFICE OF CATHERINE BEJERANA CAMACHO, ESQ. CF GUAM

267 S. Marine Corps Drive

UIU Building, Suite 302 02 MY -3 P 306
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Telephone: (671) 647-4222
Facsimile: (671) 647-4223
Email: cbelawoffice@gmail.com

Attorney for Administratrix
MAE K. CRUZ

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE ) PROBATE NO.PR0041-11 .
)
OF 3
JUAN SAN NICOLAS CRUZ and )
GRIETJE KAMMINGA CRUZ, )

) ORDER AND FINAL DECREE
Deceased, ) OF DISTRIBUTION

)
BY )
)
MAE K. CRUZ, )
)
Petitioner. )

3 .

Mae K. Cruz, Administratrix of the Estates of Juan San Nicolas Cruz and Grietje Kamminga
Cruz, deceased, having filed her Final Report and Petition for Final Distribution of said Estate, and
said Petition having come on regularly on February 16, 2012 and February 23, 2012, and proof
having been made to the satisfaction of the Court that the Clerk of Court has given notice of the
hearing of said Petition in the manner and for the time required by law, the Court finds: i

1. That due and legal Notice to creditors of said Estate has been given in the manner and
for the time required by the law.

2. That no claims or debts against said Decedents and against said Estate were filed, and

that said Estate is ready for distribution and is now in a condition to be closed.

3. That there is no opposition to distribution of the Estate as set forth in the Petition.”
4 That the attorneys’ fees and costs of $6,745.81 is approved and ordered.

5. That the Estate is chargeable for court costs of §

6 That the property of the Estate should be distributed as follows: .
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IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF JUAN CRUZ AND GRIETJE CRUZ
ORDER AND FINAL DECREE OF DISTRIBUTION

2
3 .
A. ToMaeK. Cruz, LOT NUMBER 107-6-1, MUNICIPALITY OF
4 PITI, GUAM, containing an area of 745 square meters, and to
: improvements sitting on said Lot, as her sole and separate property.
¢ B. To Mae K. Cruz, Tax Refunds in the amount of $513.28.
. 7. That Mae K. Cruz’s buy-out of the Estate of Simon K. Cruz’s interest is approved.
3 8. That Mae K. Cruz’s buy-out of the Estate of Anthony K. Cruz’s interest is approved.
5 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the final
N account of said Administratrix be and the same is hereby finally settled, allowed and approved.
. IT ISTHEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the attomeys
- fees and costs, and court closing costs enumerated above is hereby allowed and approved.
. IT IS ALSO HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the
i “property of the Estate should be distributed as follows:
A.  To Mae K. Cruz, LOT NUMBER 107-6-1, MUNICIPALITY OF PITI,
15 GUAM, containing an area of 745 square meters, and to improvements
sitting on said Lot, as her sole and separate property. Upon the filing of this
16 instant Order and Final Decree of Distribution to the Department of Land
Management, Government of Guam, said Department of Land Management
17 shall release a Certificate of Title to said property to Mae K. Cruz, naming her
T as legal and rightful owner of said property.
" B. To Mae K. Cruz, Government of Guam Tax Refunds in the aggregate amount
19 0f$513.28 (payable to GRIETJE KAMMINGA CRUZ). MaeK. Cruzisable
to endorse the checks and that monies on said refund checks shall be released
20 to Mae K. Cruz. Inthe alternative, Government of Guam s ordered to re-issue
5 said refund checks in Mae K. Cruz’s name and release such checks to Mae K.
Cruz.
22 IT IS ALSO HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED,
23 A.  That Mae K. Cruz shall buy-out the interest of the Estate of Simon K. Cruz.-
Mae K. Cruz shall deposit in a Trust Account with Bank of Guam,
24 $22,724.04, as payment for the Estate of Simon K. Cruz’s 1/7 interest in the
Estate. The heirs of Simon K. Cruz shall have five years from the date of the
25 deposit to probate the monies, and the monies shall be released only by a
Court Order. If the monies are not released within five years from the date of
26 the deposit of the monies, Bank of Guam is ORDERED to automatically

release the deposited funds to Mae K. Cruz, without obtaining a prior Court
27 Order.
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IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF JUAN CRUZ AND GRIETJE CRUZ
ORDER AND FINAL DECREE OF DISTRIBUTION

. — —
= _—— —_— —

B. That Mae K. Cruz shall buy-out the interest of the Estate of Anthony K. Cruz:
Mae K. Cruz shall deposit in a Trust Account with Bank of Guam,
$22,724.04, as payment for the Estate of Anthony K. Cruz’s 1/7 interest in the
Estate within thirty days from the issuance of the instant Decree. The heirs of
Anthony K. Cruz and Angela Cruz Onishi shall have five years from the data
of the deposit to probate the monies, and the monies shall be released only by
a Court Order. Upon Mae K. Cruz’s deposit of the monies, Angela Cruz
Onishi’s Counsel, will be given the information on the Bank of Guam account.
If the monies are not released within five years from the date of the deposit,
Bank of Guam is ORDERED to automatically release the funds to Mae K
Cruz, without obtaining a prior Court Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Estate and
residue thereof hereinafter particularly described, and any other property, whether real property or
personal property or mixed, not now known or discovered which may belong to said Estate or in
which said Estate may have an interest, be and the same is hereby distributed as described herein.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Catherine Bejerana
Camacho, Esq. and the Law Office of Catherine Bejerana Camacho, Esq., be and hereby is
discharged as attorneys of record of the Estate.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that Mae K. Cruz be and
hereby is discharged as Administratrix of the Estate upon the filing of the Decree of Final
Distribution with the Department of Land Management, Government of Guam, the release of tax
refunds by the Department of Revenue and Taxation, or upon the release of all the deposited funds
in the Trust Account with Bank of Guam, whichever comes later. >

MAY 0 32012
SO ORDERED: ,2012.

Original Signed By:
Hon. E. Barrett-Anderson

HONORABLE ELIZABETH BARRETT-ANDERSEN
JUDGE, Superior Court of Guam ;... - <07 o5
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IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF JUAN CRUZ AND GRIETJE CRUZ
ORDER AND FINAL DECREE OF DISTRIBUTION

Approved as to Form and Content
Original Sigred 3y
GEQRGETTE BELLO CONCEPOION 175 2] |1,

GEORGETTE BELLOCONCEPCION
Attorney for Agela Cruz Onishi
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Exhibit E



Release and Settlement Agreement re: GWA GC File No. 2019-005
Ronald W. Blade and Mae K. Cruz

RELEASE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

KNOWN TO ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That for and in consideration of the sum of Thirteen Thousand Dollars ($13,000.00) money
of the United States, Ronald W. Blade and Mae K. Cruz, whose residential address is 1486 N.
Marine Corps Drive, Piti, Guam 96915 and whose mailing address is P.O. Box 1878, Hagatna,
Guam 96932 (hereafter referred to as “Releasors™), does by these presents, remise, release and
forever discharge the Guam Waterworks Authority, a public corporation organized and existing
under the laws of Guam, whose address is 688 Route 15 Mangilao, Guam 96913 (hereafter referred
to as “Releasee”), its agents, servants, officers, and employees, and each of them, and all other
persons, firms, corporations, insurers, associations, or partnerships having any interest in or in any
way connected with said Releasees, of all claims and demands for damages of every kind and
nature whatsoever, and whether now known or unknown, by reason of or arising from that certain
incident more particularly described in the Guam Waterworks Authority Government Claim File
2019-005 filed by Releasors with the Guam Waterworks Authority on September 24, 2019 and
attached herein as Exhibit A.

In further consideration of the payment of Thirteen Thousand Dollars ($13,000.00), the
Releasors do hereby knowingly, voluntarily, and expressly waive the benefits of the provisions of

18 GCA § 820602, which reads as follows:

A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or suspect to
exist in his favor at the time of executing the release, which if known by him must have
materially affected his settlement with the debtor.

The Releasors further declare and represent and hereby agrees that this Release and
Settlement Agreement expresses a full and complete settlement of a liability claimed and denied,
and that regardless of the adequacy of the compensation, this Release and- Settlement Agreement
is intended to avoid litigation, and that there is absolutely no promise, inducement or agreement
on the part of the Releasee to make any payment or do any act or thing other than what is expressly
stated and clearly agreed to herein, and that this Release and Settlement Agreement are contractual
and not a mere recital.

GWA: 1of3
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Release and Settlement Agreement re: GWA GC File No. 2019-005
Ronald W. Blade and Mae K. Cruz

Releasors further jointly and severally agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless
Releasee, its agents, servants and employees, and each of them, and all other persons, firms,
corporations, associations, or partnerships, having any interest in, or in any way connected with
said Releasee, from and against any and all loss, liability, and expenses of whatsoever kind or
nature, including but not limited to attomey’s fees which may arise from the assertion by Releasors
or any third party of any claim against anyone arising out of the incident and occurrence that are
the basis of the Guam Waterworks Authority Government Claim File 2019-005 attached as Exhibit
A herein.

The Releasors hereby declare that they have read the foregoing Release and Settlement
Agreement and that they have executed the same of their own free will and accord.

This Release and Settlement Agreement consists of three (3) pages, each of which has been
initialed by the Releasors and Releasee at the lower left comer, and the Releasors have retained a

copy of the Release and Settlement Agreement.

Dated this day of April, 2020

R Wlaimant

MAEK. (':RUZ@Claimant

SETTLEMENT OF GOVERNMENT CLAIM APPROVED BY:

FOR RELEASEE:
MIGUEL C. BORDALLO, P.E,,
General Manager
Guam Waterworks Authority
DATE:
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Release and Settlement Agreement re: GWA GC File No. 2019-005
Ronald W. Blade and Mae K. Cruz

SETTLEMENT OF GOVERNMENT CLAIM APPROVED BY:

THE HONORABLE LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO
Governor of Guam
DATE:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

LEEVIN T. CAMACHO
Attorney General of Guam
DATE:
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